combined balance sheet gives effect to the transaction as if the transaction had occurred on June 30, 2022.
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statements for the six (6) months ended June 30,
2022 and the year ended December 31, 2021 gives effect to the transaction as if the transaction had become
effective on January 1, 2021.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative
purposes only and does not indicate the financial results of the combined company had the companies
actually been combined at the beginning of each period presented. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information also does not consider any expense efficiencies, increased revenue or other
potential financial benefits of the merger. The fair values are preliminary estimates as of the date hereof and
actual amounts could differ materially.

15

A
B

C
D

E

F
G

H

I

J

K
L

M

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

   June 30, 2022

   HBT
Town and
Country

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 160,031   $ 13,638   $ (38,000   $ 135,669
Debt securities available-for-sale   924,706   176,407   (790   1,100,323
Debt securities held-to-maturity   548,236   —   —   548,236
Loans held for sale   5,312   2,648   —   7,960

Loans, before allowance for loan
losses   2,451,826   625,267   (18,946   3,058,147

Allowance for loan losses   (24,734   (9,433   9,433   (24,734
Loans, net of allowance for loan

losses   2,427,092   615,834   (9,513   3,033,413

Bank owned life insurance   7,474   15,951   —   23,425
Bank premises and equipment   51,752   19,803   (2,300   69,255
Foreclosed assets   2,891   450   —   3,341
Goodwill   29,322   6,318   27,162   62,802
Core deposit intangible assets, net   1,453   175   6,045   7,673
Mortgage servicing rights   10,089   9,951   —   20,040
Other assets   55,620   15,040   4,578   75,238

Total assets   $ 4,223,978   $ 876,215   $ (12,818   $ 5,087,375
Liabilities

Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing   $ 1,028,790   $ 365,953   $ —   $ 1,394,743
Interest-bearing   2,673,196   371,992   100   3,045,288

Total deposits   3,701,986   737,945   100   4,440,031

Securities sold under agreements to
repurchase   51,091   —   —   51,091

Other borrowings   —   38,608   (171   38,437
Subordinated notes   39,356   —   —   39,356
Junior subordinated debentures   37,747   14,163   (1,656   50,254
Other liabilities   19,989   6,042   13,539   39,570

Total liabilities   3,850,169   796,758   11,812   4,658,739

Common stockholders’ equity   373,809   79,457   (24,630   428,636
Total liabilities and

stockholders’ equity   $ 4,223,978   $ 876,215   $ (12,818   $ 5,087,375
Book value per common share   $ 12.97   $ 27.95   $ 13.31
Common shares outstanding   28,831,197   2,842,789   535,866   32,209,852

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

16

)
)

)
) ) )

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

N
O

P

Q

N
O

P

Q

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

   HBT
Town and
Country

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income   $ 69,092   $ 14,397   $ 2,643   $ 86,132
Interest expense   2,791   839   95   3,725

Net interest income   66,301   13,558   2,548   82,407
Provision for loan losses   (439   (750   —   (1,189

Net interest income after provision for
loan losses   66,740   14,308   2,548   83,596

Noninterest income   18,594   7,986   —   26,580
Noninterest expense   47,999   13,482   219   61,700

Income before income tax expense   37,335   8,812   2,329   48,476
Income tax expense   9,646   2,279   659   12,584

Net income   $ 27,689   $ 6,533   $ 1,670   $ 35,892
Earnings per share – Basic   $ 0.96   $ 2.30   $ 1.11
Earnings per share – Diluted   $ 0.95   $ 2.30   $ 1.11
Weighted average shares outstanding for

basic earnings per share   28,938,634   2,842,789   535,866   32,317,289
Weighted average shares outstanding for

diluted earnings per share   28,987,322   2,842,789   535,866   32,365,977

   Year Ended December 31, 2021

   HBT
Town and
Country

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income   $ 128,223   $ 29,772   $ 8,715   $ 166,710
Interest expense   5,820   2,115   206   8,141

Net interest income   122,403   27,657   8,509   158,569
Provision for loan losses   (8,077   —   —   (8,077

Net interest income after provision for
loan losses   130,480   27,657   8,509   166,646

Noninterest income   37,328   16,668   —   53,996
Noninterest expense   91,246   29,242   450   120,938

Income before income tax expense   76,562   15,083   8,059   99,704
Income tax expense   20,291   3,852   2,281   26,424

Net income   $ 56,271   $ 11,231   $ 5,778   $ 73,280
Earnings per share – Basic   $ 2.02   $ 3.95   $ 2.35
Earnings per share – Diluted   $ 2.02   $ 3.95   $ 2.35
Weighted average shares outstanding for

basic earnings per share   27,795,806   2,843,645   535,866   31,175,317
Weighted average shares outstanding for

diluted earnings per share   27,811,293   2,843,645   535,866   31,190,804

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

17

) ) )

) )

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTE 1 — BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information and explanatory
notes have been prepared under the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as June 30, 2022 gives effect to the Town and
Country merger as if it had occurred on that date. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined income
statements for the six (6) months ended June 30, 2022 and the year ended December 31, 2021 give effect to